Agenda

Human Services Committee

September 18, 2019, 5:15 pm, Room 331

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (08/21/19)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Confirm Appointment Chautauqua County Health Board</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend Chautauqua County Department of Health & Human Services 2019 Budget for Increased Raise the Age Voluntary Agency Costs</u>
- 3. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend Chautauqua County Department of Health & Human Services 2019 Budget for County Coroners' Autopsy Costs</u>
- 4. <u>Proposed Motion Proclaiming September 2019</u> as Hunger Action Month in Chautauqua County
- 5. Discussion Temporary Assistance Report Diane Anderson & Christine Schuyler
- 6. Discussion Community Child Care Beth Starks
- 7. Other

	00110110
(iMR	09/12/19

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.____

TITLE: Confirm Appointment - Chautauqua County Health Board

BY: Human Services Committee:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, County Executive George M. Borrello, has submitted the following appointment for action by the Chautauqua County Legislature; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Legislature does hereby confirm the following appointment to the Chautauqua County Health Board.

Appointment

Elizabeth Kidder, MD, PhD, MPH 3656 Route 394 Ashville, NY 14710 Term Expires: 9/30/25

_APPROVED
 _VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

Date

County Executive

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

CLS 09/03/19 ABC 09/03/19 KMD 9/3/19 KLC 9/9/19 GMB 9/9/19

TITLE: Amend Chautauqua County Department of Health & Human Services 2019 Budget for Increased Raise the Age Voluntary Agency Costs

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, 2019 contractual expenditures for Raise the Age are now projected to be in excess of the budgeted amount; and

WHEREAS, Raise the Age costs are funded at 100% by federal and state funds administered by the State of New York; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2019 Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.6123.RTA.4 Contractual-Juvenile Delinquent Care – Raise the Age

\$1,500,000

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

A.6123.RTA.R362.3000 New York State Aid – Juvenile Delinquent \$1,500,000

APPROVED		
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)	
County Executive	Date	

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

CLS 09/03/19
ABC 09/03/19
KMD 9/3/19
KLC 9/9/19
GMB 9/9/19

TITLE: Amend Chautauqua County Department of Health & Human Services 2019 Budget for Increased County Coroners' Autopsy Costs

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, 2019 contractual expenditures for the County Coroners are now projected to be in excess of the budgeted amount; and

WHEREAS, 2019 contractual expenditures for Safety Net are now projected to be lower than the budgeted amount; and

WHEREAS, Safety Net costs are funded at 28% by the State of New York and at 1% by the Federal Government; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2019 Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT: Contractual-Med Examiners & Coroners A.1185.---.4 \$130,000 **DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:** Contractual-Safety Net A.6140.---.4 \$183,100 **DECREASE REVENUE ACCOUNTS:** A.6140.R364.0000 NYS Aid – Safety Net \$ 51,268 A.6140.R464.0000 Federal Aid – Safety Net \$ 1,832 Total \$ 53,100

APPROVED VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY MOTION NO. ___-19

TITLE: Proclaiming September 2019 as Hunger Action Month in Chautauqua County

AT THE REQUEST OF: Chairman Paul M. Wendel:

WHEREAS, hunger and poverty are issues of vital concern in New York where 11.4% of people struggle with hunger and one in every six children do not know where their next meal will come from; and

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County of New York is committed to taking steps to combat hunger in every part of our community and to provide additional resources that those in Chautauqua County need; and

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County supports the work of FeedMore WNY, a member of the Feeding America nationwide network of food banks and the Meals on Wheel America network, in educating people about the role and importance of hunger relief organizations in addressing hunger and raising awareness of the need to devote more resources and attention; and

WHEREAS, more than 19,878 individuals in Chautauqua County rely on food provided by the members of the FeedMore WNY annually; and

WHEREAS, the members of FeedMore WNY distributed nearly 14 million meals in 2018 through its network of meal delivery sites, food pantries, soup kitchens, shelters and other community organizations; and

WHEREAS, the month of September has been designated "Hunger Action Month" in order to bring attention to food insecurity in our communities and to engage 40,000 actions from the public – including volunteer shifts, social media shares, and donations to end hunger one helping at a time; and

WHEREAS, hunger relief organizations across the country, including the members of Feeding New York State – will host numerous events throughout the month of September to bring awareness and attention to reach the 40,000-action goal in efforts to end hunger in their local community; now therefore be it

KNOWN, That the Chautauqua County Legislature does hereby proclaim September 2019 to be:

Hunger Action Month In Chautauqua County

And encourages all our citizens to observe Hunger Action Month and support this cause that so deeply impacts families in communities across our county and our country.

1 1